UNLESS, in addition to the criteria set forth in Section 2 above and any other criteria set forth in any 
law, regulation, or house rule, such horse has completed an official work for the KHRGC veterinar-
ian or his/her designee prior to entry. Trainer of any horse that has not raced within one hundred 
fifty (150) days but has raced within the three hundred sixty-five (365) days preceding the date of 
the selected race must complete the HISA Layoff Report. Based upon evaluation of the HISA Layoff 
Report, the KHRGC veterinarian or the CDI Equine Medical Director may (in his/ her sole discretion) 
impose and require the horse to meet additional requirements prior to being able to enter.

[...]

2) Any horse six (6) years or older that has never started is ineligible to stable, train or race at 
any Churchill Downs Property.

B) Lay-Offs:

1) The trainer of any horse that has not raced within one hundred fifty (150) days but has raced 
within three hundred sixty-five (365) days preceding the date of the selected race must submit 
a Post-Layoff Report per HISA rule 2142(a) PRIOR to being eligible to enter in a race.

2) Any previously-raced horse that has not raced in the previous 30 months is ineligible to 
stable, race or train at any Churchill Downs Property unless approved in advance by the CD